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• Make sure that the machine does not have loose or
damaged parts. If it is necessary, do these steps/
instructions:

• Replace the damaged parts.

• Tighten the bolts.

• Speak to a person of an approved service center.

• Store the machine in a dry area.

• Make sure that children cannot come near the machine.

14 TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE
CAUSE

SOLUTION

The motor does
not start when
you pull the trig-
ger.

The battery pack is
not installed tight-
ly.

Make sure that
you tighlty install
the battery pack in
the machine.

The battery pack is
out of power.

Charge the battery
pack.

The machine does
not start.

The power switch
is defective.

Replace the defec-
tive parts by an ap-
proved service
center.

The motor is defec-
tive.

The PCB board is
defective.

The air does not
flow through the
tube when you
start the machine.

The air inlet or
tube outlet has a
blockage.

Remove the block-
age.

15 TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage 60 V

Air volume 610 CFM

Air speed 130 MPH (209 Km/h)

Weight (without
battery pack)

5.3 lbs. (2.4 kg)

Battery model 2908302CT and other BAC series

Charger model CAC801 and other CAC series

The recommended ambient temperature range:

Item Temperature

Blower storage temperature
range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Blower operation tempera-
ture range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Item Temperature

Battery charging temperature
range

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Charger operation tempera-
ture range

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Battery storage temperature
range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Battery discharging tempera-
ture range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

16 LIMITED WARRANTY
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Greenworks hereby warranties this product, to the original
purchaser with proof of purchase, for a period of four (4)
years against defects in materials, parts or workmanship.
Greenworks, at its own discretion will repair or replace any
and all parts found to be defective, through normal use, free
of charge to the customer. This warranty is valid only for
units which have been used for personal use that have not
been hired or rented for industrial/commercial use, and that
have been maintained in accordance with the instructions in
the owners’ manual supplied with the product from new.

ITEMS NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY:

1. Any part that has become inoperative due to misuse,
commercial use, abuse, neglect, accident, improper
maintenance, or alteration; or

2. The unit, if it has not been operated and/or maintained in
accordance with the owner's manual; or

3. Normal wear, except as noted below;

4. Routine maintenance items such as lubricants, blade
sharpening;

5. Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use or
exposure.

HELPLINE:

Warranty service is available by calling our toll-free helpline,
at 1-855-345-3934 .

TRANSPORTATION CHARGES:

Transportation charges for the movement of any power
equipment unit or attachment are the responsibility of the
purchaser. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to pay
transportation charges for any part submitted for replacement
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PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSI-
BLE

SOLUTION

L'air ne circule
pas dans le tube
lorsque vous dé-
marrez la ma-
chine.

L'entrée d'air ou la
sortie du tube est
obstruée.

Éliminez le blo-
cage.

15 DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

Voltage 60 V

Volume d’air 610 pi³/min

Vitesse indiquée 130 mi/h (209 km/h)

Poids (sans batter-
ie)

5,3 lb. (2,4 kg)

Batterie (modèle) 2908302CT et autres séries BAC

Chargeur (modèle) CAC801 et autres séries CAC

La plage de température ambiante recommandée :

Article Température

Plage de température d’en-
treposage de la souffleuse

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Plage de température de
fonctionnement de la souf-
fleuse

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Plage de température de re-
chargement de la batterie

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Plage de température de
fonctionnement du chargeur

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Plage de température d’en-
treposage de la batterie

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Plage de température de dé-
chargement de la batterie

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

16 GARANTIE LIMITÉE
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Greenworks garantit par la présente ce produit, à l'acheteur
original avec preuve d'achat, pour une période de quatre (4)
ans contre tout défaut de matériaux, de pièces ou de main-
d'œuvre. Greenworks, à sa propre discrétion, réparera ou

remplacera toutes les pièces défectueuses, dans des conditions
normales d'utilisation, sans frais pour le client. Cette garantie
n'est valable que pour les appareils qui ont été utilisés à des
fins personnelles, qui n'ont pas été loués à des fins
industrielles ou commerciales et qui ont été entretenus
conformément aux instructions du manuel du propriétaire
fourni avec le produit neuf.

ARTICLES NON COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE :

1. Toute pièce qui est devenue inopérante en raison d'une
mauvaise utilisation, d'une utilisation commerciale, d'un
abus, d'une négligence, d'un accident, d'un entretien
inapproprié ou d'une modification; ou

2. L'appareil, s'il n'a pas été utilisé et/ou entretenu
conformément au manuel du propriétaire; ou

3. Usure normale, sauf comme indiqué ci-dessous;

4. Articles d'entretien courant tels que lubrifiants, affûtage
des lames;

5. Détérioration normale du fini extérieur due à l'utilisation
ou à l'exposition.

ASSISTANCE TÉLÉPHONIQUE :

Le service de garantie est disponible en appelant notre ligne
d'assistance téléphonique sans frais, au 1-855-345-3934 .

FRAIS DE TRANSPORT :

Les frais de transport pour le déplacement de tout équipement
motorisé ou accessoire sont à la charge de l'acheteur. Il
incombe à l'acheteur de payer les frais de transport pour toute
pièce retournée pour remplacement en vertu de la présente
garantie, à moins qu'un tel retour soit demandé par écrit par
Greenworks.

Adresse aux États-Unis : Adresse au Canada :

Greenworks Tools Greenworks Tools Canada Inc.

P.O. Box 1238 P.O. Box 93095, Newmarket,
Ontario

Mooresville, NC 28115 L3Y 8K3
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12.1 LIMPIEZA DE LA MÁQUINA

 PRECAUCIÓN
La máquina debe estar seca. La humedad supone un riesgo
de descargas eléctricas.

• Quite el material no deseado del respiradero con un
aspirador.

• No pulverice el respiradero ni lo introduzca en
disolventes.

• Limpie la carcasa y los componentes de plástico con un
paño húmedo y suave.

13 TRANSPORTE Y
ALMACENAMIENTO

 AVISO
Retire la batería de la máquina antes del transporte y el
almacenamiento.

13.1 ALMACENAMIENTO DE LA
MÁQUINA

• Limpie la máquina antes del almacenamiento.

• Asegúrese de que el motor no esté caliente cuando
almacene la máquina.

• Asegúrese de que la máquina no tenga piezas sueltas o
dañadas. Si es necesario, siga estos pasos/estas
instrucciones:

• Sustituya las piezas dañadas.

• Apriete los pernos.

• Hable con una persona de un centro de servicio
aprobado.

• Almacene la máquina en una zona seca.

• Asegúrese de que los niños no puedan acercarse a la
máquina.

14 SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAU-
SA

SOLUCIÓN

El motor no se
pone en marcha
cuando aprieta el
gatillo.

La batería no se ha
instalado bien.

Asegúrese de que
ha instalado bien
la batería en la má-
quina.

La batería se ha
agotado.

Cargue la batería.

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAU-
SA

SOLUCIÓN

La máquina no se
pone en marcha.

El interruptor de
encendido está de-
fectuoso. Las piezas defec-

tuosas deben ser
sustituidas por un
centro de servicio
autorizado.

El motor está de-
fectuoso.

La placa de circui-
tos impresos está
defectuosa.

El aire no fluye
por el tubo cuan-
do pone en
marcha la máqui-
na.

La entrada de aire
o la salida del tubo
tiene una obstruc-
ción.

Elimine la obstruc-
ción.

15 DATOS TÉCNICOS

Tensión 60 V

Volumen de aire 610 CFM

Velocidad de aire 130 MPH (209 km/h)

Peso (sin batería) 5.3 lbs. (2.4 kg)

Modelo de batería 2908302CT y otras series BAC

Modelo de cargador CAC801 y otras series CAC

El intervalo de temperatura ambiente recomendado:

Elemento Temperatura

Intervalo de temperatura de
almacenamiento del soplador

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Intervalo de temperatura de
funcionamiento del soplador

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Intervalo de temperatura de
carga de la batería

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Intervalo de temperatura de
funcionamiento del cargador

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Intervalo de temperatura de
almacenamiento de la batería

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Intervalo de temperatura de
descarga de la batería

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)
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